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Scott T. Hooton BEP Cil Company
Portfolio Manager Midwest Environmental Services

295 SW 41° Street
Bldg. 13, Suite N
Renton, WA 98055

Switchboard: 425/251-0667
Gentral Fax: 425/251-0736

September 11, 2001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency

1181 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 "SZ;OJ

Alameda, CA 94502-8577 9 200
4

Re: Farmer BP Oil Site No, 11128
1700 Powell Street (at Christie}
Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed find the 29 August 2001 Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring report prepared on
behalf of BP by Blaine Tech Services. The report summarizes chemical data obtained since 1992,
including results associated with samples obtained on 27 June 2001.

The enclosed report shows that liquid petroleum hydrocarbon (0.13 ft.) was measured in well MW-
9. Liquid petroleum hydrocarbon was last documented in well MW-9 in 1996. On 27 June 2001,
MTBE was detected in samples obtained from wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, and
MW-8 with the highest concentrations associated with well MW-4.

Please give me a call at (425) 251-0689 if you have any comments or questions reparding this
mattet.

Sincgrely,

Scott Hooton
Attachment

cc: site file
D. Camille - Tosco (w/attachment)
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August 29, 2001

- BP 0l COMPANY ~
Scott Hooton MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

BP Oil Company
295 SW 41st Street, Bldg. 13, Suite N
Renton, WA 98055-4931

2nd Quarter 2001 Monitoring at 11126

Second Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring
BP Service Station Number 11126

1700 Powell St.

Emeryville, CA

Monitoting Performed on June 27, 2001

Groundwater Sampling Report 010627-Z-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this BP facility. Blaine Tech
Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conforin to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.

Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, the appropriate calculated purge volume, elapsed
evacuation timme, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter instrument
readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in
conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and transported to Seaport
Petroleum Corporation for disposal.

Basic field information 1s presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full
analytical report for the most recent samples is Jocated in the Analytical Appendix. The
Professional Engineering Appendix contains a Groundwater Elevation Map and a Dissolved
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentration Map.
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At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geologrcal or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of

remedial systems.
Yours truly, %

Francis Thie
Vice President

Please call if you have any questions.

FPT/ks

attachments: Professional Engineering Appendix
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING CEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVQC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugl} (ugh) {ug/L) (uglt.) (ugiL) {ugl) (ugil) (ug/l)  (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feet} (Feet)
MW-1 11/04/92 7.78 4.96 - 2.80 53G0 - 1160 480 ND<G.5 1500 — (k) - -— — PACE
MW-1 10/12/93 7.76 5.26 - 2.50 3800 - 870 71 100 550 6111 [L9] — —_— — PACE
MwW-1 02115/94 7.76 4.98 -— 2.78 17000 — 4200 510 380 1600 5495 (k) — bl 39 PACE
MWw-1 05/11/84 7.76 4.585 —_ s 5500 - 2900 37 =5 64 705 %) - — 20 PACE
MwW.3 08/01/94 7.786 5.51 — 225 15000 — 3600 740 510 2800 9718 {d)k) - - 29 PACE
QC-1 (g) G8/01/94 - - - - 16050 — 3600 750 510 2800 9860 (d) — — — PACE
MW-1 10/18/94 7.78 511 - 265 16000 - 1800 61 160 890 15668 (k) - — 28 PACE
QC-1 () 10/18/84 - - —_ - 16000 - 1900 64 170 950 - - — — PACE
MW-1 01/13/95 7.76 3.05 — 4.71 220 — 7 ND<(C.5 1 23 - - - 66 ATl
QC (e} 0113195 - — —_ - 590 — a8 0.7 ND<(.5 55 - - - —  ATH
MW-1 04113185 7.76 3.84 — 3.92 9300 — 4000 300 200 950 — — - 7.7 ATI
MwW-1 07/11/85 7.76 3.60 — 4.16 15000 - 2200 84 ND<25 2800 — — — 88 ATl
MWw-1 11/02/95 7.76 4.58 — 3.18 19000 — 920 ND<100 ND<100 430 52000 - - 73 ATl
MW-1 02/05/96 7.76 4.43 - 3.33 4600 — 1400 330 54 247 8700 —_ - 32 S8PL
MW-1 04724/96 7.76 4.00 — 3.76 2000 - 510 33 61 228 4500 - — 7.5 SPL
MW-1 0715196 7.76 4.30 — 3.46 — - - - — —_ - — — — —
MW-1 Q7Me6/96 7.76 - — - 12000 — 2800 170 380 1630 £4000 - - 79 S8PL
QC-1 (e} 0O7M16/96 — - —— - 12000 — 2800 60 380 1610 63000 — — - SPL
MW-1 07/30/96 7.76 4.64 - 3.12 - - - — _ - - - — — —_
MW-1 08/12/96 7.76 — — — 11000 — 2500 160 ND<10 1740 440000 - - 7.0 8SPL
MW-1 11/04/96 7.78 5.98 — 1.78 —_ — - - — - —_— — - — -
MW-1 11/05/96 7.76 — - - 53000 —- 1300 43 100 349 42000/19000  (f) — —_ 66 SPL
MW-1 05/17/87 7.76 4.85 — KA 52000 - 1858 55 305 1216 140198 - — 57 SPL
MW-1 08/11/97 7.76 4.90 — 2.86 25000 -— 540 6.7 ND=<5.0 57 360000 - - 78 SPL
Mw-1 111797 7.76 612 — 1.64 93000 - 1200 3 180 40 400000 - - 76 8PL
MwW-1 01/29/88 7.76 4.99 — 2.86 4300 —_ 320 24 52 189 ND<50 - - 66 SPL
Mw-1 06/22/98 7.76 4.62 — 3.14 63000 el 180 ND<5.0 18 69 57G00 - - 6.0
Min-1 12/30/98 7.76 541 — 235 22000 — 2500 24 120 400 15060/13000  {f} — —_ — SPL
MW-1 03/09/99 7.76 3.40 — 4.36 16000 - 2000 84 290 510 13000 —_ — — SPL
Mw-1 06/23/199 7.8 480 —-— 3.16 9600 - 4500 21 160 260 24000 —_— — — SPL
MW-1 09/23/99 7.78. 421 | - 3.5 3800 -— 1500 32 1 240 7100 —_ —_ - SPL
MW-1 1228199 7.76 4.10 — 3.66 3400 —_ ND<2200 17 23 130 5500 — — — PACE
MW-1 0322100 7.76 5.51 - 2.25 6400 — 1100 45 190 330 4900 - — - FACE
MW-1 05/26/00 7.76 4.79 - 2.97 110000 — 700 44 140 250 320600 - - - PACE
MW-1 Q906100 7.76 5.1¢ —_ 2.67 5600 - 1000 13 57 g0 19000 — — — PACE
MW-1 Q9M5/00 7.76 573 - 203 - - - — - - —_ — — — —
MW-1 12111/00 7.76 5.82 - 1.94 £8500 —_ 1160 47.1 185 292 3900 — - — PACE
MW-1 (h} 03/29/01 7.76 - — - — — — - - — - _ - — _
Mw-1 06/27101 7.76 5.49 —_ 227 6100 - 1200 12.9 17.3 77.9 1780 — — ~ PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTRE TOG HVOC DO LAB
i SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (o) {ugh) {ugL) {ugiL) {ugiL) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugll}  {ugll) (ppm})
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-2 11/04/92 8.56 5.88 — 2.68 12000 - 3900 1300 ND<0.5 2300 - {k) - —  — PACE
QC-1 (e} 11/04/92 - — - - 12000 - 3200 980 ND<0.5 1000 — - —  — PACE
M2 10M12/93 8.56 6.20 - 2.27 4500 - 3400 180 230 840 442 (k) - —  — PACE
MW-2 02/15/94 5.56 5.56 - 300 2000 - 430 270 28 350 127 *) —_ — 40 PACE
QC-1 (&) 02:i5/94 - - — - 1800 - 290 160 14 250 - - —  — PACE
Miv-2 05/11/94 8.56 517 — 3.39 14000 — 3900 1200 440 1900 953 {K) — - 889 FACE
QC-1 (e) 0511704 — —_ - —_ 15000 _ 5600 1500 470 2000 740 () — - - PACE
MW-2 08/01/94 8.56 543 — 313 8200 — 3000 420 230 680 1676 (k) — — 26 PACE
MW-2 10/18/94 8.56 571 - 2.85 8000 - 2000 140 150 420 2417 (k} —_ — 7.2 PACE
MW-2 0%/13/95 B8.56 4,67 — 3.89 7900 - 2200 42 ND<5 770 — - — 68 ATl
MW-2 04/13/95 8.56 437 _ 419 33000 —- 8000 2500 1100 6500 - — — 75 ATl
QC-1 (e} 04/13/95 —- — — _ 25000 - 6500 1500 110 5300 - - —  — ATl
MW-2 07/11/85 8.56 451 - 4.05 19000 - 3300 99 7.5 4600 - - - 78 AT
Qc-1 {e) 07/11/95 - —_ — —_ 28000 - 6800 1000 900 4900 — — — — AT
MwW-2 11/02/95 8.56 5.55 — 3.01 20000 - 3800 1200 570 2700 15000 - — 73 AT
Qc-1 {e) 11/02/95 — - - - 22000 - 4000 1200 600 2700 19000 - - e ATS
MW-2 02/05/96 a.56 5.10 - 3.46 1200 — 320 220 26 187 99 - - 22 SPL
Qc-1 {e8) 02/05/96 — - - — 910 — 290 180 19 137 83 _ —  — sPL
MW-2 04/24/96 8.56 4,95 — 361 ND<500 — 70 22 ND<10 61 ND<50 - — 70 SPL
QC-1 (e) 04/24/96 _ - — —_ ND<500 — 100 30 ND<10 7 ND<100 —_ — — SPL
MW-2 07/15/96 8.56 5.40 - 3.18 — - - - — — — — —_ - -
MW-2 07/16/96 8.56 — — — 12600 — 3300 1400 250 2610 1400 — — 73 sPL
MW-2 07/30/96 8.56 544 — 312 - — - — — — —_ — — e
MW-2 11/04/96 8.56 7.06 - 1.50 - — - — — - — - T —
MW-2 11/05/96 8.55 - - - 7200 — 1400 230 38 2110 1100 - - 74 SPL
QC-1 (e} 11/05/96 - - - - 9200 - 1360 170 ND<25 2240 1100 - —  — SPL
MW-2 05/17/97 8.56 577 - 2.79 570 — 42 ND<5.0 56 80 210 — —~ 68 SPL
MW-2 08/11/97 8.56 571 — 2.85 6300 — 1800 130 86 agy 2400 —- — 85 SPL
MW-2 1117187 8.56 6.91 —_ 1.65 2400 - 220 30 33 259 130 —_ — 78 SPL
MW-2 01/29/98 8.56 4.61 - 3.95 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 ND<10 — — 62 SPL
MW-2 06/22/98 8.56 480 - 3.76 4200 — 840 150 120 656 560 —_ - 54 SPL
M-z 12/30/98 8.56 521 - 3.35 - - — - - — — - - - -
MW-2 06/23/99 8.56 530 — 3.26 - - _ — - - - - - - -
MW-2 09/23/99 8.56 475 - 3.81 3800 - 780 19 210 960 910 — — - 5P
MW-2 12/28/99 8.56 4,51 - 405 —- — — — - - - —_ - = =
MW-2 03/22/00 8.58 421 — 435 2500 — 780 17 44 270 2800 —_ -  — PACE
MW-2 05/26/00 .56 4,66 — 3.90 - - - — — — — — U —.
MW-2 09/06/00 8.56 4.71 — 385 3700 — 1200 55 12 170 12000 — -  — PACE
MW.-2 09/15/00 8.56 474 - 3.82 — - — - - - - — - - =
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB

ln} SAMPLING/  ELEVATION {a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugl) (ugL) {ugil} {ug/ly {ugiL) {uglL) (ugl) (ugh) {ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {Feet)

MW-2 1211400 8.58 479 - 3.77 — - — — - - —- — - -

MW-2 (h) 03/29/01 8.56 - —_ — - — - — — — — - — - _

MW-2 () 06/27/01 8.56 —_- — - — — — — - — - - - — -
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAR
) SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION ) (ug/l) (ugiL) {ugh) {uglL) (uglL) {ugi) {ugfL} gy  (uall) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feey) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-3 11704702 8.25 6.38 - 187 200 690 1.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.1 - (k) ND<5000 ND — PACE
MW-3 10/42/93 8.25 584 — 241 270 2100 5.0 0° ND<0.5 28 96.3 (k) ND<S5000 ND  — PACE
QC-1 (e) 10/12/93 — - — - 150 _ 586 06 ND<0.5 18 - - — - PACE
MW-3 02115/94 8.25 6.60 — 1.65 145 2.3 5.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.1 k) 90 N> 39 PACE
MW-3 05/11/94 8.25 5.85 — 239 190 2500 2.7 19 ND<0.5 1.0 51 (d)(k) ND<SG00 ND 92 PACE
MW-2 08/01/94 8.25 8.13 - 2.12 120 1300 1.3 ND<C.E 5 1.1 178 {x} ND<5000 ND 29 PACE
MW-3 10116194 8.25 6.29 - 1.86 100 2200 23 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 NO<(.5 21 (k) ND<5000 ND 3.6 PACE
MwW-3 01/13/95 8.25 547 — 2.78 ND<50 970 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - ND 77 ATI
MW-3 04/13/95 8.25 517 - 3.08 530 ND<500 8.7 19 ND<0.5 3.9 - 2100 ND 84 AT
MW-3 07/111/85 8.25 537 - 2.88 78 2100 0.57 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 1900 ND 83 ATl
MW-3 11/02/95 8.25 6.29 —_ 196 250 2000 0.73 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 270 1400 ND 83 ATl
MW-3 02/05/96 8.25 580 - 245 ND<50 1600 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 2.7 11 9000 ND 35 SPL
MW-3 04/24/96 8.25 569 - 256 ND<50 2800 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 150 6000 ND 86 SPL
MW-3 0715/56 8.25 6.18 - 2.07 ND<250 3700 ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 1000 ND 77 SPL
MW-3 07/30/66 825 6.04 — 224 - — - - - - — - - - -
MW-3 11/04/96 8.25 7.84 — 0.4% - — - — — - - — - e e
MW-3 11/05/06 8.25 — - — 90 390 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 30 2000 ND 68 SPL
MW-3 05M17/97 825 649 — 176 ND<50 2100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 52 760 ND 63 SPL
MW-3 08/11/97 825 615 — 210 490 1900 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 170 ND<5000 ND 7.4 SPL
MW-3 11147/97 8.25 7.15 — 1.10 120 2500 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 46 ND<5000 ND 7.0 SPL
MW-3 01/29/98 8.25 5.10 - 3.15 270 1700 0.53 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 330 2000 ND 64 SPL
MW-3 06/22/98 825 5.50 — 275 200 2200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 130 ND<5 ND 55 SPL
MW-3 12/30/08 825 6.68 — 1.57 - - - — - - — - _ - -
MW-3 03/00/99 825 5.53 — 2.72 60 840 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1 0 ND<1.0 19 7600 — - sPL
MW-3 06/23/99 8.25 6.60 — 1.65 - - - — — - - — S
MW-3 09/23/99 825 6.17 - 2,08 — - - — - — — - —- - =
MW-3 12128/99 8.25 6.00 - 226 — — — - - — - - - - -
MW-3 0322/00 8.25 477 - 3.48 890 ND<58 42 31 0.81 27 2900 13000 —  — PACE
MW-3 05/26/00 8.25. 5.28 - 297 — - - — - — - —_ _ = -
MW-3 09/45/00 8.25 5.58 - 267 - - — - - - - — — - -
MW-3 12111100 8.25 11.74 - - B ) R— - - - - — - — - - -
MW-3 03/29/01 8.25 5.04 — az1 850 ND<50 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 680 6540 —  — PACE
MW-3 06/27/01 8.25 562 — 263 460 690 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 560 ND<5000 —  — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D 8 T E X MTBE TOG HVYOC DO LAB
133 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugll) {ug/l} {ug/L) (uglL} {ugfl) (ug/L) (ugft) {ugl)  {ug/l) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet] (Feet}

MW-4 11/04/92 8.12 6.66 —_ 1.46 340 - 4.5 ND<0.5 4.3 ND=0.5 — (%) —_ — — PACE
M.¢-4 10M2/93 8.12 6.87 — 1.25 160 — 5.8 1.4 [} 2.7 261 (k) -— -_ — PACE
MW-4 02/15/94 8.12 6.61 - 1.51 110 - 4.4 0.7 ND<0.5 25 118 @K — — 43 PACE
MwW-4 05/11/94 8.12 5.89 — 223 120 — 0.5 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 137 {d)x} —_ — 9.2 FACE
Mw4 08101794 212 6.87 —_ 1.25 140 — 0.7 2.0 52 15 138 3] —_ — 33 PACE
MW 10118194 8.12 6.£2 — 1.50 140 — 35 ND<0.5 0.5 ND<(.5 197 Kk} — —_ 3.0 PACE
M4 01/13/95 8.12 7.27 —_ 0.585 ND<50 - ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<G.5 ND<1 —_ — —_ 78 AN
MW-4 Q4/13/85 8.12 6.51 — 1.61 73 - 1.2 ND<{(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - —_ —_ 89 AT
Mw-4 07111425 8.12 6.21 — 1.9 82 —_ Q.57 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — - — 72 AT
MW-4 11/02/85 8.12 6.78 — 1.34 71 — 1.4 0.96 0.99 28 140 — — 36 ATl
Mw-4 02/05/96 8.12 6.41 —_ 1.7% ND<50 — ND<5 ND<10 ND<1Q ND<10 200 -— — 44 SPL
MW-4 04/24/96 8.12 6.18 —_ 1.94 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<§ ND<§ ND<5 510 _— — 83 SPL
Mw-4 07/15/96 8.12 6.63 — 1.49 ND=50 - 5.7 ND<1 ND<=1 ND<1 550 — - 74 SPL
MW-4 07/30/96 8.12 6.34 — 1.78 - — -— —_ — — —_ — — — —_
MW-4 11/04/96 8.12 8.27 — -0.15 —_ . — —_ — — — — — — —_—
MwW-4 11/05/%6 8.12 —_ —_ — 460 - ND<25 11 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 620/610 1] — - 7.3 SPL
M4 05/17/87 8.12 7.00 - i.12 — — - . - — — —_ — — —
MwW-4 08r11/97 8.12 6.81 - 1.31 - — - —_ — — — — — — —_
MW-4 1117/97 8.12 9.19 _— -1.07 840 - ND<{.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 880 — - 73 SPL
MW-4 01/29/98 8.12 7.94 — 0.18 - — — —_ - - _— — — —_ —
MW 06/22/98 8.12 7.49 —_ 0.63 ame — — - - - — — — - —
MW-4 12/20/88 8.12 8.21 — -0.09 —_ - —_ — — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-4 03/09/99 812 7.70 — 0.42 1200 — ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2000 — - -  S5PL
Mw-4 06/23/9¢ 8.12 8.81 — -0.69 — - — — — - — —_— — — —
MW-4 09/23/99 8.12 8.32 - -0.20 — — — - — - — — — —_ —_
MW 12/28/99 8.12 8.21 — -0.08 - — — — — - — — — — —
MW-4 03/22/00 8.12 8.74 - 1.38 910 — ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 054 1.7 3800 —_ — — PACE
MW-4 05126100 8.12 5.13 - 2.99 - — — — —_ — - — — — —
MW-4 08/15/00 812 8.20 - -0.08 - — - — —_ — - — —_ — —
Mw—4 12M11/00 8.12 8.31 — -0.19 — — - — — — — — — —_ —
MW-4 (h) 03/29/01 8.12 — — —_— - — - —_ - — — —_ — —_ —
MW 06/27/01 8.12 7.57 a— 0.55 2800 — 18.9 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 4220 —_ — — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010627-Z-1, BP Oil 11126 at 1700 Powell St., Emeryville, Califomia
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
ls) SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (B) fugl) {ugL) {ugiL) (ug/L) {ug/l) fugil) {ug/t) g}  (ugl) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-5 10/12/33 7.69 6.01 — 1.68 - — - - — — — (k) - —~  — PACE
MW-5 L1393 7.69 - — — 2300 — 160 10 ND<0.5 26 - Ky - —  — PACE
MW-5 02/15/94 7.69 5.74 — 1.95 5160 - 710 16 33 a5 153 (d)k) — — 40 PACE
MW-5 05/11/94 7.59 5.28. - 2.41 11060 - 1100 39 110 57 165 (d)k) - — 80 PACE
MW-5 08/01/34 7.59 5.84 - 1.85 2000 - 730 35 51 41 196 (KR — - 26 PACE
MW-5 10118194 7.69 501 - .68 7800 - 330 30 27 27 550 (%) - -~ 56 PACE
MW-5 01/13/95 7.69 4.74 — 295 ND<500 — 290 6 ND<5 18 - — — 88 ATl
MW-5 04113/95 7.69 5.50 — 2.19 9100 — 400 15 52 27 - — — 74 ATl
MW-5 07/11195 7.69 5.75 - 1.94 7300 - 390 13 28 23 — - - 72 ATI
MW-5 11/03/95 7.0 6.65 - .04 7200 - 270 15 38 23 200 - —~ B4 ATl
MW-5 02/05/96 7.69 4.83 - 286 4600 - 370 15 53 28 ND=<50 — — 19 sPL
MW-5 04724796 7.69 6.09 — 160 3000 - 180 ND<10 32 14 ND<100 — — 81 sPL
MW-5 07596 7,69 6.57 - 1.12 — - — - - — — - - - =
MW-5 07/16/96 7.69 — - - ND<50 — 180 ND<19 3 16 ND<100 — — 83 sPL
MW-5 0730496 7.69 561 - 2.08 — — - — — - - - - - -
MW-5 08/12/96 7.69 — — — 2000 — 180 12 25 18.2 NO<50 - — 76 3PL
MW-5 11/04/96 7.69 8.25 — -0.56 - - — - - — - . S —
MW-5 11/05/96 769 — - — 5200 - 42 55 13 ND<5.0 1700 — — 74 sSPL
MW-5 0517197 7.89 6.95 — 0.74 80 — 0.56 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 46 — - 87 sPL
MW-5 08/11/97 7.69 8.72 — 0.97 2700 - 20 12 6.7 97 1900 - — 85 sAL
MW-5 1117197 7.68 9.49 - .80 8400 — 25 12 8.7 54 13000 — — 73 SPL
MW-5 01/29/98 769 7.88 — .19 110000 —- 2500 16 180 589 180000 — - 68 sSPL
MW-5 06/22/98 769 7.40 - 0.29 4400 - 47 10 29 205 47 — — 68 SPL
MW-5 12/30/98 769 6.13 — 1.56 6000 - 18 81 22 16 53/44 (f) - - = sPL
MW-5 03/09/99 7.69 4.79 — 2.90 4600 — 8.8 55 12 11 24 - - — 8Pl
MW-5 06/23/99 7.69 595 — 1.74 3400 — 15006 8.9 54 87 7500 — -~  — sPL
MW-5 09/23/99 7,69 543 — 2.26 2600 — 510 14 140 650 580 - —  — sPL
MW-5 12/28/99 7.69 5.30 — 2.39 3500 — 900 18 57 140 4800 - — -~ PACE
MW-5 (h} 03/22/00 7,69 - — — - - — — - — - - U —
MW-5 (h) 05/26/00 759. - — — - - - — - — - - S —
MW-5 (h) 09/06/00 7.69 — — — - — — - - — — - S —
MW-5 (h) 09/15/00 .59 - — - — — - - - — - - - - =
MW-5 () 12/11/00 769 - — — - — - — - - - - - - -
MW-5 {h) 03/29/01 7.69 - — — — — — — ~ - —_ - - - -
MW-5 () 06/27/01 769 — - — - - — - — - — —_ T —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010627-Z-1, BP Qil 11126 at 1700 Poweli St., Emeryville, Califormia
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D B 7 E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (3) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION () (ugl) {ugrt) {ugi) fugil) {ugiL) {uglL) (ug/L) (g}  (ugl) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Fest) {Feet)

MW-6 16/12/93 852 6.59 - 183 63 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 44,4 ® - —  — PACE
MW-6 02/15194 852 6.31 - 221 68 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.8 ND<0.5 381 (dik - — 31 pace
MW-6 05741194 8.52 6.15 - 237 63 - ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3.5 485 (d}k} - —~ 87 PACE
MV-6 JBI0*/94 8.52 6.46 - 2.06 91 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.6 59.6 ® - — T4 PACE
MW-8 10/18/94 852 6.72 — 1.80 NG<50 - NP<05 ND<6.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 84.6 W — — 60 PACE
MW-8 01/13/95 8.52 5.95 - 257 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - — 7L A

MW-6 04113195 8.52. 5.44 — . 308 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — - - 5 ATH
MW.B 0711/95 8.52 568 — 284 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — - —~ 84 ATl
MW-8 11/02/85 8.52 8.57 — 1.95 ND<50 — ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 35 - — 83 AT
MW-5 02/05/96 8.52 6.27 — 225 ND<50 - ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<160 — — 22 SPL
MW-6 04/24/56 8.52 5.85 — 2.57 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 62 - — 8D SPL
MW-6 a7H5/96 8.52 6.39 - 243 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 - —~ 80 SPL
MW-5 07/30/96 8.52 6.44 - 2.08 — - - - - - — — - - =
MW-6 11/04/96 8.52 8.05 - 0.47 - - - — - - - — - - -
MW-6 11/05/96 8.52 - — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - — 73 SPL
MW-6 0517197 8.52 6.75 - 177 - - - - - - - — - - =
MW-6 08111/97 .52 6.48 - 2.04 - - - - - - — — _- - =
MW-6 11/47/97 852 927 - 075 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — — 77 SPL
MW-6 01/29/98 a.52 7.98 - 0.54 — — - - - - — — - - -
MW-6 06/22/98 8.52 7.68 — 0.84 — - - - — - - — - - _
MW-6 12/30/98 852 6.98 — 1.54 - - — - — - - - - - -
MW-6 03/09/99 8.52 5.90 - 262 - — - - - — — - - - =
MW-6 06/23/99 8.52 6.93 - 1.59 — — - - - — — - - - -
MW-6 09/23/%9 8.52 6.45 - 2,07 - - - - — — - — - e
MW-6 12/28/99 8.52 6.33 - 2.19 - — - - -~ — — - _- - =
MW-6 03/22/00 8.52 5.15 - 3.37 — - - - - - — - -
MW-6 05/26/00 8.52 572 - 2.80 - - — — — - — — - =
MW-6 09/15/00 8.52 6.02 - 2.50 - - — - — - —~ — - =
MW-6 1211/00 8.52 £.20 - - 2 - - - - - - - — - e -
MW-6 03/29/01 8.52 - 5.34 - . 348 750 — ND<z5 2.91 ND<2.5 11.8 820 — - — PBACE
MW-5 06/27/01 8.52- 6.00 — 252 760 - 329 ND<2.5 ND<2.§ ND<7.5 588 — -  — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010627-Z-1, BF Oil 11126 at 1700 Powell St., Emeryville, Califomia
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
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WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
[} SAMPLING/  ELEVATION {a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugl) {ugil) {ugL} {ugh) (ugfLt) {ugrL) {ug/L} (ugl})  (ug/l) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-7 10/12/93 7.61 6.14 — 1.47 ND<59Q — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 Q0.7 ND<5.0 (k) - —— — PACE
MW-7 02/15/845 7.51 5.8 — 1.73 78 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5.6 ND<5.0 (k) — — 40 PACE
MW-7 - Q5/11/94 7.8% 5.76 —_— 1.85 70 ——— ND<(Q.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 Q.9 1.5 (k} — — 9.1 PACE
MW-7 28/01/04 7.81 5.97 — 1.64 7 -— ND<(.5 ND=<(.5 ND<0.5 0.5 182 (k) — - 2.5 PACE
MW7 10/18/94 7.61 6.24 - 1,37 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<D.5 ND<D.5 51.7 1% — ~ 83 PACE
MW-7 01/13/95 7.61 539 —_ 2.22 ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — — 82 ATI
MW-7 04/13/95 7.61 517 — 2.44 63 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 14 — — — 84 AT
MW-7 07/11/95 7.61 5.25 — 2.36 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — - — 79 AT
MW7 $1/02/95 7.61 6.19 —_ 1.42 NE<50 — ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 83 - - 8.0 ATl
MW7 02/05/96 761 5.69 —_ 1.82 ND<50 n— ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 40 - -— 1.9 SPL
MW-7 04/24/96 7.61 559 - 2.02 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 53 — — 82 8PL
MW.7 07/15/96 7.61 8.07 —_ 1.54 ND<250 —_ ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 —_ —_ 7.8 SPL
MW-7 07/30/96 7.61 6.04 — 1.57 — e —_ — — — —_ -— — — —
MwW-7 11/04/96 7.61 7.76 — -0.15 — -— — - —_ — an —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-7 11/05/96 7.61 - - — ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - —~ 78 SPL
MW-7 0517197 7.61 6.42 — 1.19 — - - — — — — - - —_ -
MW-7 081197 7.61 8.06 — 1.55 — - — - - — — — — -
MW-7 1117197 7.61 9.07 - -1.46 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — — 74 sPL
MW-7 01/29/98 7.61 7.44 — 0.17 — — - - — - — — —_ - -
MW-7 06122198 7.61 7.39 — 0.22 — - — — - - - - - - =
MW-7 12/30/98 761 5.54 — 2.10 — - — — - — - — — - -
MW-7 03/09/99 7.61 5.57 — 2.04 - —_ — - — — — — - - -
MW-7 06/23/29 7.61 8.69 - 0.92 a— —_ — -— — — — — — — —
MW7 09/23/99 7.61 6.23 —_ 1.38 —_— — -— — —_ — —_ -— - —_ —
MW-7 12128199 7.61 6.08 — 1.53 — —_— — — —_ Eans —_ -— -— —_ —
MW-7 03/22/00 7.61 4.88 — 273 — - - - - - - — - _ -
MW7 05/26/00 761 542 — 219 - - — - - — - — —_ - -
MW-7 09/15/00 7.6t 579 — 1.82 — - — — - — - - —_ — -
MW-7 12/11/00 7.64 503 — 1.68 — - — _ - — - —_ _ - -
MW7 03/29/01 7.61 524 — 237 600 — ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NO<2.5 ND<7.5 636 - — — PACE
MW7 - 062701 7.6% 569 — 1.92 590 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<75 739 - — - PACE



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLINGf  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} (ugl) {ugi.) {ugfL} {ugrL) (ugrlLy (ugrt.) {ugt) (ugl)  (ug’l) (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) [Feet) {Feet)

MW-8 10/12/93 8.60 5.86 -— 274 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 11.1 (k) — —  — PACE
MW-8 02/15/94 8.60 550 —_ 3.10 280 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (k} - —_ 3.2 PACE
MW-8 05/11/94 8.60 5.09 - 3.51 330 — ND<0.5 1.2 ND<).5 1.9 ND<5.G k) - — 85 PACE
MW-8 0810134 8.60 5.20 —_ 3.40 260 - ND<0.5 1.2 29 3.8 ND<5.0 (k} — —_ 2.3 PACE
MW-8 1015804 8.60 570 — 2.80 82 — ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<5.0 (k} — — &4 PACE
MW-8 01/13/85 8.60 4.96 - 364 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - — - 88 ATI
M-8 04/13/95 8.60 5.40 - 320 279 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4.4 - - — 84 AT
MW-8 07111195 8.60 6.01 — 259 320 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3.5 — - — 80 AT
MW-8 11/02/95 3.60 6.81 — 1.79 100 — ND=0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — — 87 ATl
Mw-3 02/05/96 8.60 612 — 248 ND<50 - ND<5 ND<1Q ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 — - 15 SPL
MW-8 04/24/96 8.60 6.23 — 237 ND<50 — ND<5 ND<1{0 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 —_ —_— 87 SPL
MW-8 07115196 8.60 6.70 - 1.80 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<§ ND<5 ND<50 — — 84 SPL
MwW-8 07130/96 8.60 6.64 —_ 1.6 —_ - — —_ - —_ - —— — _ —
MW-8 11/04/96 860 8.36 — G.24 — -— e —_ -— — — — — —_— —
MW-8 11/05/96 8.60 - - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — —_ 7.2 SPL
MW-8 05117197 8.60 7.03 —_ 1.57 - - — — — — . — — — —
MW-8 08/11/97 8.60 8.05 —_ 2,55 — - - — - — -— - —_— — —
MW-8 111797 8.60 9.14 - -3.54 NO<50 _— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<10 - — 7.7 SPL
MW-8 01/29/98 8.60 7.80 — 0.70 - — — - —_ — — — — - —
MW-8 06/22/98 8.60 772 —_ 0.88 - - — — - — — —_ -— — —
MW-8 (n) 12/30/98 8.60 - — - - —_ — — - — — — _ _ -
MW-8 (h) 03/09/99 8.60 - - -— —_ — —_ — —_ - — — — — —_
MW-8 06/23/99 8.60 4.70 - 3.90 - — — — — - — — — — _
MW-8 09/23/99 8.60 4.22 — 4.38 —_ - - —_ — — - . — —_ —_
MW-3 12/28/99 8.60 412 — 4.48 — - - — — —— - - — — —
MW-3 03/22/00 8.60 4.71 — 3.89 — _ - -— - — - - —_ . —
MW-8 05/26/00 B.60 4,98 — 3.62 — - - — -— — — — — - —
MW.-8 09/15/00 B.6C 4,62 - 3.98 — — -— — — — —— — - — —
Mw-3 12111/00 8.60 4,77 - 383 —_ -_ - — — —_ p— — — —— —
Mw-8 (h) 03/29/01 8.60 —_— - _ — - — —_ — — — - — — —
MW-5 . 6827101 8.60 511 - 3.49 570 — ND=2.5 ND<2.5 2.58 WD=e7 5 3.43 - —_ — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010627-Z-1, BP Oil 11126 at 1700 Powell St., Emeryville, Califormia
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
o] SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} {ugl) (ug/l) {ugL) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/t) {ugll)  (ugh) {ppm)
MONITGRING {Feel) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet}

MW-9 10/12/93 8.08 5.66 0.09 248 - — — — - — — — - _ -
MW-g 02/15/94 8.08 532 4.05 2.80 — — - — - — — - - - -
MW-g 05/11/94 8.08 557 — 2.51 — — — — — — — — — e
MW-9 08/01/94 8.08 6.25 _— 1.83 — - - —_ — —_ - — - - -
2W-9 10/18/94 8.08 5.59 0.13 259 - - — — — - —_ - - —_ -
MW-9 01/13/95 8.08 4.42 0.14 377 —_ - - - — —_ — — — - —
MW-S 04/13/95 8.08 4.06 0.11 415 - — - — - - — — - —_ -
Mg a7/11/95 8.08 4.21 0.08 3.93 - — —- — — - — — - _ -
MW-9 11/02/95 8.08 5.22 0.05 2,90 — - — — - — - - — - =
MW-9 02/05/96 8.08 478 0.01 333 —_ - — - - — — — - _ -
MW-9 04/24/96 8.08 4.62 0.09 353 - - - - — - — — — - -
MW-9 07/15/96 808 5.11 0.04 3.00 - — - —_ - - — — — - =
MW-9 07/30/96 8.08 5.15 — 293 _ — — - — —_ - —_ — —_ -
MW-9 11/04/96 8.08 6.75 0.04 1.34 — — —_ - — -~ — — — - -
MW-9 0517197 8.08 5.42 — 2.66 97000 — 16000 7700 2300 18400 40000 — — 70 SPL
QC-1 (e} 08/17/97 - — - — 97000 - 16000 8200 2300 17300 39000 — — — SPL
MW-9 08/11/97 3.08 537 — 271 71000 - 12000 340 2100 4300 26000 - - 91 SPL
Qc-1 (e} 08M1/97 —_ - - - 100000 - 14000 360 3200 5790 27000 — - — SPL
MW-9 1117/07 8.08 5.62 Sheen 2.46 100000 — 22000 4800 3100 17800 32000 — — 83 SPL
Qc-1 (&) 11M17/97 - —_ — — 100000 — 24000 5300 3500 19300 35000 —_ — — SPL
MW-8 01/29/98 8.08 4.07 Sheen 4.01 250000 - 20000 21000 3100 18500 110000 — —~ 86 SPL
QC-1 (e} 01/29/98 — - — - 250000 — 20000 20000 3100 18400 110000 — — — SPL
MW-9 06/22/98 8.08 428 — 3.80 280000 - 21000 18000 3800 21200 110000 — — 58 SPL
QC-1 (g) 0B/22/98 - - - — 290000 — 20000 17000 3800 21200 110000 — a — SPL
MW-9 12/30/98 8.08 495 - 313 150000 — 16000 3800 2000 9600 86000/89000 () — - — SPL
MW-9 03/09/99 8.08 395 - 413 82000 — 6800 570 1400 4700 100000 - - —  SPL
MW-9 06/23/99 8.08 512 - 2.96 41000 - 11000 820 2300 5200 92000 — - —  SPL
MW-9 09/23/99 8.08 474 - 3.34 57000 - 12000 5400 1900 9500 89000 —_ - —  8PL
MW-9 12/28/99 8.08 4.58 - 3.50 46000 - 15000 480 2500 3500 100000 — - — PACE
MW-9 03/22/00 8.08 3.90 - 4.18 86000 - 18000 1800 2300 8800 120000 - - ~ PACE
MW-Q 05/26/00 8.08 4.15 - 3.93 82000 — 17006 £30 1800 3800 0000 - - — PACE
MW-3 09/06/00 8.08 - 4.47 — 3.1 100000 - 19000 280 2400 6460 84000 — - — PACE
MW-g 09/15/00 8.08 434 - 3.74 - —_ — —_ — —_ —_ — - —_ =
MW.-g 12M1/00 8.08 4.41 - 3.67 1100C0 —_ 14400 768 2610 6670 123000 - - — PACE
MW-9 (h) 03/29/01 808 - — - — —_— - —_ - — - — — - =
MW-9 (m) 06/26/01 8.08 5.03 0.13 3.15 n — — —_ — . — — — - —- =

Blaine Tech Services, inc., Report 010627-Z-1, BP Cii 11126 at 1700 Poweil St., Emeryville, Caiifornia
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugil} {ugl) {ugfL) {uglL.) {ug/L) {uglL) {ugiL) {ugh) (ugl} (ppm)
MONITORING (Feety {Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

Qc-2 {g) 11/05/92 — - - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - - —~  — PACE
Qc2 (g) 1011293 - - - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - —  — PACE
QC-2 (g) 02/15/04 - - — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - —  — PACE
Qc-2 () 05M11/94 - - - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — — - PACE
QC-Z (g) 08/01/34 — — - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — —  — PACE
UC-2 (g) 10/18/94 — — - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 WD<0.5 ND<0,5 -  ND<05 - - — - pace
Qc-2 (g) 0171385 - - — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND-<4 - - - = AT
Qc-2 (g) 041395 - - — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - — —  — AT
Qc-2 {g) 0711495 —- - - - ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — - —  — a7
Qc-2 (g) 11402095 - — - — ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - — = ATl
QC-2 (g} 02/05/96 - — - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 NB<1 ND<1 ND<10 — - - SPL
QC-2 (g) 04/24/96 - - — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — — —~ sPL
QC-2 (g OTHESE - - - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 NDe1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - - - AL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010627-Z-1, BP Oil 11126 at 1700 Powell St., Emeryviile, California

Page 11



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-G Total petroteum hydrocarbons as gaseiine
TPH-D Total petrofeum hydrocarbons as diesel

B
T
E
X
MTBE
TOG
HVOC
DO
ugl
ppm

PACE
ATY
SPL

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyibenzene

Total xylenes

Methyl tert butyl ether

Tota! vii and giease

Halogenated volatile organic compounds
Dissclved oxygen

Micrograms per liter

Parts per million

Not detected above reported detection limit
Not analyzed/applicable/measurabie
Pace, Inc.

Analytical Technclogies, inc.

Southem Petroleum Laboratories

NOTES:

(a) Top of casing elevations surveyed refative to an established benchmark with an elevation of 8.11 feet above mean sea level.

{b) Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

(c) Detection limits vary; see lzboratory repart.

(d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix © of Alisto report 10-061-07-004.

(e) Bfind duplicate.

(f) EPA Methods 8020/8260¢ used.

{g} Travel blank.

{h) Inaccessible.

(i) Depth to water anomalous; groundwater elevation not used in contouring.

(i) Well paved over.

(k) Acopyof the documentation for this data can be found in Blzine Tech Services report 010627-2-1.
MTBE data for the November 4, 1992 sampling event has been destroyed.
No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from well MW-5, sampied on October 12, 1993,

(I} Groundwater elevation is an estimate.

{m) Not sampied due to nature of SPH.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010627-Z-1, BP Qil 11126 at 1700 Poweill St., Emeryville, Califomia

Page 12
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Pace Anaiyiical Serviess, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue

ace Anal_l/ﬁca/ ) Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488.4661

Juiy 13, 2001

Ms. Cindy Magyar

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Ave.

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Lab Project Number: 8522128
Client Project ID: BP Sitef 11126

Dear Ms. Magyar:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample{s) received by the laboratory on June 29, 2001, If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely.

Paula Kirtley
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalf not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
W _AElo,
PO ‘: Lo,



Pace Analylical Serviees, Inc,
8900 Gemini Avenus

ace Analy't ica/ ) Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
www.pacalabs.com Fax: 281.488.4661

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Lab Project Number: 8522128
1680 Rogers Ave. Client Project ID: BP Site# 11126
San Jose, CA 95112 *

Attn: Ms. Cindy Magyar

Phone:

Lab Sampie No: 851700014 Project Sampie Number: 8522128-001 Date Collected: 06/27/01 10:10
Client Sample 1D: 11126-A Matrix: Water . Date Received: 06/29/01 09:34 -
Parameters Results Units PRL Dilution Analyzed Analyst CASH Ftnote Limit

GC Volatiles

GAS by Mod 8015, Water Method: EPA 8015 Modified Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics 570 ug/1 250 5.0 06/29/01 20:18 LJAS
1.4-0iflucrobenzene (S} 93 X 1.0 06/29/01 20:18 LJAS
4 -Bromofluorobenzene (S) 90 4 1.0 06/29/01 20:18 LJAS 460-00-4

SW8021 Aromatics, Water Method: EPA 8021 Prep Method: See analytical meth
Benzene ND ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 20:18 LJAS 71-43.2
Ethylbenzene 2.58 ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 20:18 LJAS 100-4i-4
Toluene ND ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 20:18 LJAS 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 7.50 5.0 06/29/01 20:18 LJAS 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 3.43 ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/23/01 20:18 1JAS 1634-04-4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) 102 X 1.0 06/29/01 20:18 LJIAS
4.Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 b4 1.0 06/29/01 20:18 LJAS 460-00-4

Comments : The sample was diluted to reduce matrix interference. resulting in elevated reporting Timits.

Date: 07/13/01 Page: 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excapt in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

P



Faso Anajytical Servigas, inc.
800 Gemini Avenue

ace Ana M ical” Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8522128
Client Project ID: BP Site# 11126

Lab Sample No: 851700015 Project Sample Number: 8522128-002 Date Collected: 06/27/01 10:25
Client Sample ID: 11126-B Matrix: Water Date Received: 06/29/01 09:34
Parameters Results Units PRL Ditution Analyzed Analyst  CASH Ftnote Limit

GC Volatiles

GAS by Hod 8015 Water Method: EPA 8015 Modified Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Ranye Organics 590 ug/1 250 5.0 06/29/01 20:38 LJAS
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 92 b4 1.0 06/26/01 20:38 LJAS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 89 % 1.0 06/29/01 20:38 LJAS 460-00-4

SW8021 Aromatics, Water Method: EPA 8021 Prep Method: See analytical meth
Benzene ND ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 20:38 LJAS 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 20:38 LJAS 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 20:38 LJAS 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 7.50 5.0 06/29/01 20:38 LJAS 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 739. ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 20:38 LJAS 1634-04-4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) 101 b4 1.0 06/29/01 20:38 LJAS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 k4 1.0 06/29/01 20:38 LJAS 460-00-4

Comments : The sample was diluted to reduce matrix interference, resulting in elevated reporting 1imits.

Date: 07/13/01 Page: 2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not ba reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.
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ace Analytical

wwi.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, ing.
900 Genuni Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax. 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8522128
Client Project ID: BP Site# 11126

Lab Sample No: 851700016
Client Sample ID: 11126-C

Project Sample Number: 8522128-003

Matrix: Water

Date Collected: 06/27/01 10:40
Date Received: 06/29/01 09:34

Parameters Results Units PRL MHlution  Analyzed Analyst  CAS# Ftnote Limit
GC Semivolatiies

Diesel Components 1n Water Method: TPH by EPA B015M

DRO C10-C28 640 ug/1 50. 1.0 67/13/01 10:04 SYIN

Date Extracted
Organics Prep

Total Recoverable 0il1 & Grease
0i1 and Grease

GC Volatiles

GAS by Mod 8015, Water
Gasoline Range Organics
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (3)

SWB021 Aromatics, Water
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)

Methyl -tert-butyl ether
1,.4-0ifuorobenzene (5)
4-Bronofluorobenzens (S)

ND

460
92
90

ND
ND
ND
ND
560,
101
99

Method: EPA 413.1

mg/1 5.00

Method: EPA 8015 Modified

ug/1 250

b4

¥

Method: EPA 8021

ug/1 2.50
ug/1 2.50
ug/1 2.50
ug/1 7.50
ug/1 2.50
X

¥

[y
o

—
=

[l el S A R S B & RS R

Comments : The sample was diluted co reduce matrix interference, resulting
Surragate n-Triacontane recovery is 96 %. (GCSY-DRO)

Date: 07/13/01

.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
0

1

07/03/01

Prep Method: EPA 413.1
07/10/01 11:00 JDEA

Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified
06/29/01 20:59 LJAS
06/29/01 20:59 LJAS
06/29/01 20:59 LJAS 460-00-4

Prep Methed: See amalytical meth

06729701 20:59
06/29/01 20:59
06/29/01 20:59
06/29/01 20:59
06/29/01 20:59
06729/01 20:59
06/29/01 20:59

LJAS
LJAS
LIAS
LJAS
LJAS
LJAS
LJAS

71-43-2
100-41-4
108-88-3
1330-20-7
1634-04-4

450-00-4

n elevated reporting limits.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.
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Pacs Analytical Servicas, inc.
800 Gemini Aveniue

a C 6’ Ana M I C a / " Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810

www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8522128
Clhient Project ID: BP Site# 11126

Lab Samplie No: 851700017 Project Sample Number: 8522128-004 Date Collected: 06/27/01 10:59
Client Sample ID: 11126-D Matrix: Water Date Received: 06/29/01 09:34
Parameters Results Units PRL Dilutton  Analyzed Analyst  CASH# Ftnote Limit
GC Volatiles
GAS by Hod 8015, Water Hethod: EPA 8015 Modified Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics 760 ug/1 250 5.0 06/29/01 21:19 LJAS
1.4.-Difluorebenzene (S) 92 4 1.0 06/29/01 21:19 LJAS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 88 4 1.0 06/29/01 21:19 LJAS 440-00-4
SW8021 Aromatics., Water Method: EPA 8021 Prep Method: See analytical meth
Benzene 32.9 ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 21:19 LJAS 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene D ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 21:19 LJAS 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/l 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 21:1¢ LJAS 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 7.50 5.0 06/29/01 21:19 LJAS 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 968. ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 21:19 LJAS 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 101 X 1.0 06/29/01 21:19 LJAS
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (S) 99 4 1.0 06/29/01 21:19 LJAS 460-00-4

Comments : The sample was diluted to reduce matrix interference, resulting in elevated reporting Timits.

Date: 07/13/01

Page: 4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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¢
g }a/ce Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, ine.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

lab Project Number: 8522128
Client Project ID: BP Site# 11126

Lab Sample No: 851700018

Client Sample ID: 11126-E Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units PRL

Project Sample Number: 8522128-005

Ditution

Anatyzed Anaiyst  CAS# Finote

GC Volatiles

GAS by Mod B015, Water Method: EPA 8G15 Modified

Gasoline Range Organics 2800 ug/1 250 5
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 92 X 1.
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) 89 X 1
SWB021 Aromatics., Water Method: EPA 8021

Benzene 18.9 ug/1 2.50 )
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 2.50 5
Toluene ND ug/1 2.50 5.
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 7.50 5.
Hethyl-tert-buty! ether 4220 ug/1 12.5 25,
1.4-Difluorcbenzene (S) 101 % 1
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 99 X 1

Comments : The sample was diluted to reduce matrix interference, resulting

Date: 07/13/01

o o o

Date Collected: 06/27/01 11:17
Date Received: 06/29/01 09:34

Limit

Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified
06/29/01 21:39 1JAS
06/29/01 21:39 1JAS
06/29/01 21:39 LJAS 460-00-4

Prep Method:
06/29/01 21:39
06/25/01 21:39
06/29/01 21:39
06/29/01 21:39
06/29/01 21:39
06/29/01 21:39 LJAS
06/25/01 21:39 LJIAS 460-0G-4
in elevated reporting imits.

See analytical meth
LJAS 71-43-2

LJAS 100-41-4
LJAS 108-88-3
LJAS 1330-20-7
LJAS 1634-04-4

Page: 5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyticat Services, Inc.
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ace Analytical

www.pacalalis.cam

Paca Analytical Sarvices, ing.

Lab Project Number: 8522128
Client Project ID: BP Site# 11126

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Sample No: 851700019
Ciient Sample ID: 11126-G

Parameters

Project Sample Number: 8522128-006
Matrix: Water

Results Units PRL Ditutien Analyzed  Analyst CAS# Ftnote

GC Volatiles

GAS by Mod 8015, Water
Gasoline Range Orgamics
1,4-Difluorotenzene (S)
4.Bromofluorobenzena (S)

SWB021 Aromatics, Water
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
1,4-Bifluorobenzene (S)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S)

Date Collected: 06/27/01 11:50
Date Received: 06/29/01 09:34

Limit

Method: EPA 8015 Modfied Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified

6100 ug/} 250 5.0 06/29/01 22:39 LJAS
115 % 1.0 06/29/01 22:3% LJAS
90 % 1.0 06/29/01 22:39 LJAS 460-00-4

Method: EPA B021 Prep Method: See anatytical meth

1200 ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 22:39 LJAS 71-43-2
17.3 ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/28/01 22:39 LJAS 100-41-4
12.9 ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 22:39 LJIAS 108-88-3
7.9 ug/1 7.50 5.0 06/29/01 22:39 LJAS 1330-20-7

1780 ug/1 2.50 5.0 06/29/01 22:39 LJAS 1634-04-4

113 k4 1.0 06/29/01 22:39 LJAS
97 b4 1.0 06/29/01 22:39 LJAS 460-00-4

Comments : The sample was diluted to reduce matrix interference, resulting in elevated reporting Timits.

Date: 07/13/01

Page: &

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analyiical Servicas, inc.
900 Gemini Avenue

ace Analytical Houston, T 7705

Phone: 281.488.1810
Www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8522128
Client Project ID: BP Site# 11126

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND Not Detected

NC Not Calcuiable

PRL Pace Reporting Limit
(S) Surrogate

Date: 07/13/01 Page: 7

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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ace Analytical”

WWW.pacelabis.com QUALITY CONTROL DATA

QC Batch: 55118

Pace Analytical Servieas, Inc,
800 Gemilni Avenite
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8522128
Chient Project ID: BP Siteff 11126

QC Batch Method:

Analysis Methed: TPH by EPA 8015M Analysis Description: Diesel Components in Water

Associated Lab Samples: 851700016

METHOD BLANK: 851700792
Associated Lab Semples:

851700016
Method
3lank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
ORO C10-C28 mg/1 ND 0.05

Comments : Surrogate n-Triacontane recovery is 75 %. (GCSV-DRO)

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 851700793 851700794 Spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
DRO C10-C28 mg/1 0.5000 0.4484 90 0.4858 97 8

Comments : Surrogate n-Triacontane recovery is 68 %, (GCSV-DRO}

Date: 07/13/01

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shail not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, ing.

. o 800 Gemini Avenisg
aceAnalytical Houston, TX 77058
WWW.pacelabs.com QUALITY CONTROL. DATA Phgfé gg;ggg;g;‘g

Lab Project Number: 8522128
Client Project ID: BP Site# 11126

QC Batch: 54862 QC Batch Method: See analytical meth

Analysis Method: EPA 8021 Analysis Description: SWB021 Aromatics. Water

Associated Lab Sampies: 851700014 851700015 851700016 851700017 851700018
851700019

METHOD BLANK: 851700007
Associated Lab Samples:
851700014 851700015 3517006016 851700017 8517000618 851700019

Hetherd
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Benzena ug/1 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.5
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.5
Xylene (Total) ug/1 ND 1.5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 ND 0.5
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S} X 191
4 -Bromofluorobenzene (S) ¥ 97
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 851700008 851700009 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Bup
Paramster Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 50 55.88 112 55.57 111 1
Ethylbenzens ug/1 50 56.18 112 56.22 112 0
Toluene ug/1 50 54,86 110 54.98 110 0
Xylizne (Total) uy/1 0 111.3 111 110.8 111 0
Methyl-tert -butyl ether ug/1 50 51.21 102 50.58 101 1
1,4-0ifluorobenzene (S) 102 10]
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 98
Date: 07/13/01 Page: 9

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelahs.com

QC Batch: 54863
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified

Paee Analytical Services, ing.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phong: 281.488.1810

QUALITY CONTROL DATA Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8522128
Client Project ID: BP Site# 11126
QC Batch Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Analysis Description: GAS by Mod B015. Water

Associated Lab Samples: 851700014 851700015 851700016 851700017 851700018
851700019
METHOD BIANK: 851700010
Assuriated Leh Samples:
851700014 851700015 851700016 851700017 851700018 ~ 851700019

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 ND 50
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) % 90
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 4 86
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 851700011 851700012 Spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result %X Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 1000  992.9 99 994.7 100 o
1,4-Diflucrobenzene (S) 113 113
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 87 87

Date: 07/13/01

Page: 10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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aceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com (QUALITY CONTROL DATA

QC Batch: 55290
Analysis Method: EPA 413.1

Pace Analylical Services, inc.

800 Gemini Aventue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1610

Lab Project Number: 8522128
Client Project ID: BP Site# 11126

QC Batch Method: EPA 413.1
Analysis Description: Total Recoverable 011 & Grease

Fax: 281.488.4661

Associated Lab Samples: 851700016
METHOD BLANK: 851701406
Associated Lab Samples:
851700016

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
011 and Grease mg/1 ND 5
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 851701407 851701408 Spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Resutt X Rec RPD Footnotes
0i1 and Grease mg/1 50 49,10 98 49.290 98 0

Date: 07/13/01

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shail not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analyiigal Sarvices, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenue

a C e Ana M Ica / " Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Www.pacelahs.com Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8522128
Client Project ID: BP Siteft 11126

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are di splayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.
ND Not Detected
NC Not Calculable
PRL Pace Reporting Limit
RPD Relative Percent 0ifference
(S} Surrogate

Date: 07/13/01 Page: 12

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, tng.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page
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INSULTANT'S NAME
Biaine Tech Services, Inc.

CONSULTANT'S ADDRESS
1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112

™ SITE NUMBER BP SITE / FACIUTY ADDRESS CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
11126 1700 Powell St., Emeryville B/0éz7-#/
INSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER, PHCNE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER
cott Boor {408) 573-0555 x 223 (408) 573-7771 J587936 .
2 CONTACT 8P ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO,
Scott Hooton 285 SW 41st Street, Suite N, Renton WA {425) 251-0689 (425) 251-0736
‘B CONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
>ace - Paula Kirtley 90C Gemini Ave., Houston, TX 77058 {281) 488-1810 {281) 488-4661
* CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT (Print BP Contact Name} |RUSH REGUESTED OF (Print Consultant Gontadt Name) DATETIME SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHOD
o {0 24 Hours ] 48HOURS ] 72Hours ¥ Standard 7 o 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIRED AIRBILL NUMBER
CONTAINERS PRESERVATIVE ‘b
N
COLLECTION COLLECTION MATRIX = = E g
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION pyed TME | SelmaTER . | Tvee IE ;: = | 8 COMMENTS
“lvony] samPLE® (RS |8 2
T2l 8 |% :
©Z! 9 |Ss]| &
iz £ |38 <
A - o/27/01| 7010 | W |2 |wa X
B - 1025 3 |[Yoa X
C - (040 7 |Mixed XX
b - / /059 3 |von X
E / 17 3 [oA A
G~ v /1so | ¥ |3 VA A
r [
410 BY (Pisase Frint Name) SAWEQnm R ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
a1l Metteger %W%?E—
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATIEN {Print

{Print Name / Signature) p

DAT% /%

TIME

Name / Signature)

DATE

TIME
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ARBRUWE EYRES
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Do
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Field
Data
Sheets

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 010627-Z-1 2nd -Q 2001 Monitoring at BP 11126



labreg - 11128

MTBE Data Request

BP Project No: 11126 1700 Powelf Street, Emeryville

sample date sampie source field ID# labID# analysis date

r‘ 10/12/1993 mw1 mw 700172608 10/21/1983

10/12/1993 mwz mwz 700172816 10/21/1983

10/12/1983 mw3 mw3 700172632 10/20/1993

10/12/1893 mw4 mw4 700172624 10/20/1983

10/12/1993 mw5 mw5 700173655 10/21/1983

10/12/1993 mwo mw6 700172578 10/19/1993

J. 10/12/1993 mw7 mw?y 700172586 10/18/1983

L 10/12/19863 mw8 mw8 700172584 10/20/1993

+ 10/18/1994 mw1 s8 700427308 10/25/1994

10/18/1994 mw2 sB 700427371 10/25/1994

10/18/1994 mw3 s3 700427347 10/21/1984

10/18/1994 mw4 s4 700427355 10/24/1994

10/18/1994 mw5 57 700427380 10/25/1994

10/18/1894 mw6 s2 700427339 10/21/1994

z 10/18/1994 mw7? 57 700427320 10/21/1994

[ 10/18/1994 mw8 85 700427363 10/24/1994

/, R
7 éé)
/o~ eﬂ

Page 1




lab request 11126 - additiona!

MTBE Data Request

BP Project No: 11126 1700 Powsll Strest
sampie date sample source field |ID# Lab 1D # analysis date
" 11/4/1982 mwi1 700245800 11/11/1992
11/4/1992 - Mw2 700245818 11/11/1982
11/4/1992 mw3 700245826 11/11/1982
L 11/4/1892 mw4 700245834 11/11/1992
"' 211511694 mw1 700247330 2/19/1994
2115/1894 mw2 700247349 2/19/1994
2/15/1994 mw3 700247357 21211994
2/15/1994 mw4 _ 700247322 2/18/1994
2/15/1994 mwSs 700247306 212171994
2/15/1994 mwb 700247314 211971994
| 211511994 mw7 700247292 2/19/1984
J.:_ 2/15/1994 mw8 700247284 2/19/1904
- 5/11/1994 mw1 700319056 5/17/1994
5/11/1994 rmw2 700320348 5/16/1984
5/11/1894 mw3 700320356 5/19/1984
5/11/1094 mw4 700320364 5/16/1994
5/11/1994 mw5 700320372 5/16/1994
5/11/1894 mwb 700320380 5/16/1994
5/11/1994 mw7 700320399 5/16/1994
- 5/11/1994 mw8 700320402 5/16/1994
8/1/1804 mw s8 700364981 8/8/1984
8/1/1994 mw2 57 700364973 8/8/1994
8/1/1994 mw3 s4 700364949 B/8/1904
8/1/1984 mw4 s5 700364957 B/8/1594
8/1/1994 mw5 51 700364914 B/8/1894
B/1/1994 mwb 83 700364930 8/8/1984
8/1/1894 mw7 82 700364922 8/8/1894
L. B/1/1894 mw8 sb 700364965 8/8/1994

Page 1




455 Mclsowell Bivd. North, Ste, I

: == 7/ | s [
, Sequoia NECEIYE Fon A S
1 1 FAX (707} ':;9}3—0342
WWW-SCqUOIaa 5.C0Mm
w Analytica Uﬁu T 1=/
Scott Hooton 5-Apr-01
BP Oil — BP OIL COMPANY —
295 SW 41st St MIDWEST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Renton, WA 88055

EPA 8020 Chromatogram Review

Site - 11126
Date
Pace Sampie # Matrix / Units Samptle ID Sampied Daie Run Inst. MTBE
700172578 Water / ug/L MW-6 10/12/83 10/18/63 70-Q-6 44,4 v
700172588 Water / ug/L MW-7 10712193 10/19/93 70-Q-6 <50 +"
70 01725384 -Water / ug/L MW8 10112793 10/26/93 70-Q-6 1.1
700172608 Water / ug/t MwW-1 10/12/93 10/21/83 70-Q-6 6111 v
7001726816 Water / ugi MW-2 1012193 10/21/93 70-Q-6 442 &
700172624 Water / ug/l. Mw-4 10/12/93 10/20/93 70-Q-6 261+
700172632 Water / ug/L, MW-3 10412793 10/20/53 70-Q-6 6.3 «’;
70 0172655 Water / ug/L MW-5 10/12/923 10/21/93 o o
70 0427320 Water / ug/L S1 e[ 10/18/84 1021184 70-Q-1 51.7~
70 0427339 Water / ug/L S2 taw iy 1011894 10/21/84  70-Q-1 84.6 e
70 0427347 Water / ug/L S3 rau-2 10/18/04 10/21/84 70-Q-1 21
70 0427355 Water / ug/L s4 mut 1018194 10/24/84  70-Q-1 197 «
70 0427363 Water / ug/L 85 T 10718/04 10/24/94 70-Q-1 <5.0 Jl
70 0427371 Water / ug/L 6 tr 1+ 10/18/94 10/25/04 70-Q-1 2817 0+
70 0427380 Water / ug/L S7 r. 1T 10M18/84  10/25/94  70.Q-1 559 v
70 04273908 Water / ug/L 58 ™ 1018/04 10/25/84 70-Q-1 15668 .7 |*~

" No chromatograms could be located for these samples.

*" The results for these samples was above the calibration range.
For all samples above, the MTBE resulis were quantitated agalnst an actual MTBE standard. However, the results should still be

considered estimated because the instrument may not have been calibrated for MTBE at the time of analysis and the identification of
MTBL was not confirmed.

SEQUQJA ANALYTICAL

5y
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Analyt1cal

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, I3

@E@EHWEW

Petaluma, CA 94854
[707) 792-1865

FAX {707) 792-0342
www.seguoialabs.com

m APR 30 2001 M

Scott Hooton 24-Apr-01
BP Qil
295 SW 41st St, — BP OIL COMPANY —
Renton, WA 98055 MIDWEST ENVIRONMFI\{_T‘_A_L EEPVl(_JES__
EPA 8020 Chromatogram Review
Site - 11126
Date

Pace Sample # Matrix / Units Sample ID Sampled Date Run inst, MTBE
70 0247284 Water / ug/l. Mwa 2115/94 2/19/94 70-Q-5 <5.0v
70 0247292 Water / ug/L MW7 2/15/94 2119/94  70-Q-5 <5,0 «
70 02473083 Water / ug/L MW3 2115194 2121194 70-Q-5 153 v
70 0247314 Water / ug/lL MWS 2115194 2/19/94 70-Q-5 381 *
70 0247322 Water / ug/L MW4 2/15/94 2/19/94 70-Q-5 148 ¢
700247330 Water / ug/L MW 2/15/94 2/19/94 70-Q-1iease 5495 7
70 0247349 Water / ug/L MW?2 2/15/94 2/19/94 706-Q-1Lease 127 ~
70 0247357 Water / ug/L MW3 2/15/84 2/21/94 70-0-1Lease 301
70 0319056 Water / ug/L M1 5/11/94 517194 70-Q-5 705 v’
70 0320348 Water / ug/L Mw2 5/11/94 5M6/84  70-G-8 853 «
70 0320356 Woater / ug/L MW3 5/11/04 5M19/94 70-Q-8 51
70 0320364 Water / ug/L MwW4 5/11/94 5M16/94  70-Q-8 187 v
700320372 Water / ug/t MW5 5/11/04 5/16/94  70-Q-8 185 v
70 0320380 Water / ug/L MwWE 5/11/94 516/94 70-Q-B 485+
70 0320399 Water / ug/L Mw7 5/11/94 516794 70-Q-8 11.5 «
70 0320402 Water / ug/L MwW8 5/11/94 516/94 70-Q-8 <5.0 .-
70 03654914 Water / ug/L MW5 8/1/94 8/8/94 70-Q-8 198 4
700364922 Water / ugiL MW7 8/1/94 8/8/94 70-Q-8 182.7
70 0364930 Water / ug/L MWBE 8/1/94 B/8/94 76-Q-8 598 -~
70 0364849 Water / ug/l. MW3 8/1/94 8/8/94 70-Q-8 17.6 +
70 0364957 Water / ug/t Mw4 8/1/94 8/8/94 70-Q-8 138+
70 G364965 Water / ug/lL MWeE B/1/94 8/8/94 70-Q-8 <5.0+"
70 0364873 Water / ug/L Mw2 8/1/94 8/8/94 70-Q-8 1676 v
19 0264981 Water / ug_f_L MW 8/1/94 . B/8/94 70-Q-1 8718~ |

The chromatograms for the following sampling dates has been distroyed:

* The reuslt reporied for this sample is beiow the calibratien Iimit,

** The result for this samples was above the calibration range

November 4, 1992

For all samples above, the MTBE results were quantitated againgt an actuat MTBE standard. However, the results should stili be
considered estimated because the instrument may not have been calibrated for MTBE at the time of analysis and the identification of

MTBE was not confirmed,
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# O [ O627 - 21 page ,6/27’/01 Client PP
sie_(700 _ fowel| Sf;  Eneryyille
Thickness | Volume of
Size | Sheen/ | mmiseblo| immscbie| Rectoved [Depts o vater] Dept o well [Pows 708
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (mh) (ft.) bottom {ft.) or TOC
5 lmw- | - 5491 11.3] | fec
MW-2 F’czued OVEY fmm ConSTruction — f
c lmw-3 | 2 5,62 |11.88% }
E \mw-4| 2 VAR YA
mw-5| Pdved |over|in Street M
D \mw-6] 2 6. oo [ 13044
B | mwi|Z 569 | 13,94
& \mw-g| 2 s | 13.79
CMW—C{ Y % hqo OB | — K503|12.9 |
> MW contanjed «f sticky SPH that was
diHficultrfo lgaugd bedause |t stuek o
nstruments, NO| SPH| drum onsifp, seo
no | SPH biled

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: (MO0 7 £/ Station# / | ] )£
Sampler: A—,' dc'uq Date: 61/217/5’/
Well [.D.: MW—’/ : Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /31 Depth to Water: 5', Lf’ﬁ
7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Gy Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Muitiplier T Well Dameer Multiphier
" 0 o4 4" 065
7 016 o” 147
3" 037 Other radws’ * 0163
Purge Method: XBailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer XDisposable Baifer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Etectric Submersible Other- &
Extraction Pump
Other:
(Qr q X \,/:2) = 2’ 7 Gals
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

4y |70 7| 6.9 | 2099 o9

([Ys|69.7|6.3 | 20y [

g
(1471696 6.8 | 2133 2.7

Did well dewater? Yes &) Gallons actually evacuated: Z. 7

Sampling Time: /150 Sampling Date: é/Z 7/()/

Sample I.D. (Blind): &‘ Laboratory: ace Other

Analyzed for: @@PR-G(BIEX (MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y Post-purge: e,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

v gy

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San .Jose. CA 35112 (408) 3731555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

| Project #: 0/0@?,7—— Z/

Station #/ / /Zé

Sampler: A‘fdﬂﬂ

Date: é/27/&/

Well 1.D.: m/l/\] ~2_ Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Depth to I'ree Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier - Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 004 4 0.65
2 0.16 6" 147
T 037 Other radius’ * 0162
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
X = Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. (Gals. Removed | Observations
™
FA vep‘ NN drom  Congfruesion| — o trace of
welf |
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time:\

/

Sampling Date:

Sample 1.D. (Blind):

Other

M\

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D
D.O. (if req'd): Pporplinge: "] Postpirge] ,
O.R.P. (if req'd): / Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: () /06D 7 - &/

Station # ///?/

Sample

A’f dan

Date: @/Z’Z/g)/

well 1.D.: VTN -3

Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6

Total Well Depth: // 88

Depth to Water: 9,67

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: By’ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well ihiameter Multiplier Well Diameter M;]Lti;mg—r_
p 004 4" 063
2 016 &" 1147
| > 037 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method. X Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer //XDisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electiic Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
/ 0 X -, = ;' o Gals,

¢ Case Volume {Gals.)

Specified Velumes

Calcujated Volume

Time

Temp (°F) pH

Cond,

(als. Removed | (Observations

(034 1469.5| 7.0 2%97 7
[035 (8.9 | 70 | Y002 | 2.0
(035 | 6036 | 70 | Besy 2.0

Did well dewater? Yes

&

(sallons actually evacuated: 2,0

Sampling Time:

/0 Y0

Sampling Date: 5/2 7/()/

Sample 1.D. (Blind): C, Laboratory: ace Other

Analyzed for: (PR-GC(BIEX (MIBELZPHD Other: 7 Jfi—

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: me;
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Serviecas. inc.

188 Rogers dve.. 3an Jose. 7.4 38142 .408) 3733555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
-Project#: Q0627 -/ Station# / [ ] (.
Sampler: A,’dcuq Date: éJ/Z?/gJ/
Well LD.: /M A -4 Well Diameter: @ 3 04 6 8

Total Welt Depth: /(, 4'2_ Depth to Water: 7, 577

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Reterenced to: Qe Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multipher Weil Dhameter Multipiier “}
1" 004 4 065
" Q16 6" 147
3 437 Other radivs’ 0163
Purge Method: XBailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer }\’Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
@t §F. X \C’) = /"' 5 Gals. ‘

Calcuiated Volume

i Case Volume {Gals.} Specified Volumes

Time | Temp (°F) pk Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

)| 169372 Z84e | O

2 69.) 1 /212979 (.0

1N o751 722794 |} 5

Gallons actually evacuated: /, &

N )

Did well dewater? Yes

(117

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: é/Z 7/0/

Laboratory: ace Other

Sample L.D. (Blind): &

Analyzed for: (FH-G>(BTEX (MTBE> TPH-D  Other:

mg
/ L

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

Post-purge:

O.R.P. (if reqd):

Pre-purge:

mv

Post-purge:

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave:, San Jose, G4 95142 {408} 5739888




B WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: (1 [ O6D 7~/ Station # / | ] D&
Sampler: A[dd’bt/] Date: Q/Z'F;/U/
Well 1.D.: /}/]W" 5' Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6

Total Well Depth:

Depth to Water:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: e Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplser Well Diameter Muitipher
" 004 ¥ 065
2 0186 6" 147
3" 0.37 Otlier radws’ * 0 163
Purge Method: Baiier Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer MDisposable Bailer
Middlebuig Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
X N = Gals
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
Paved over in street
Did well dewater? Yes No Gailons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time:\ Sampling Dater¢/7 7 / Of
Sample [.D. (Blind): WLV Face ) Other
Analyzed for: (PH GL@(/@H DM
D.O. (if req'd) Pre-purge: mE/L t-purge: wey
O.R.P. H‘@): Pre-purge: mV Post-p@\ mY

Blaine Tech Services. inc. 168{ Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: () (002 7/

Station # ///2,6

Sampler: ,4,‘ da,t/]

Date: @/2/7/0/

well 1.D.: MW -6

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 13, L/-L}

Depth to Water: (&, 00

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Retferenced to: Cye” Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Weil Diameter Mudtiplier Weit Diameter Multipher
1" 0 04 4 (65
o 016 & 147
I_ 3 037 Other radius’ * 0 163
Purge Method: KBailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ADisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other;
/‘ / X \:77 = 3' 5 Gals
| Case Volume (Gals } Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
(0621727 7o | 2186 /v ]
(065 | 71.5|7 ) | 320y | 2.2
fose | 70,9170 | 5199 | 3.3
Did well dewater? Yes ) Gallons actually evacuated: 3; 3
Sampling Time: /¢ 59 Sampling Date: é/Z 7/()/
Sample I.D. (Blind): p Laboratory: ace Other
Analyzed for: (PH-G(BTEX {MIBE_ TPH-D  Other:
D.O. (it req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.. 3an Jose, 04 25447 (40Q8) 5730585




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: () (06 7 £/

Station # / | ] D¢

Sampler: ,4,' don

Date: (2;/2.7/0/

well LD.. MWW/ -7

Well Diameter: (29 3 4 6 3

Total Well Depth: (2, 4}

Depth to Free Product:

Depth to Water: ;é q
Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Reterenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥S] HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
" 004 4 063
Ll 016 6 147
3" 037 Other radwss® * 0 163 o ]
Purge Method: KBailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer }’(Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
/‘ 3 X N = %' 7 Gals
[ Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcutated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
(olg | 74.% 6.9 2390 /13
lozo (737 6.9 | 20672 | 2.6
/022 |73.2 |09 | 2430 3.9
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 2. 7
Sampling Time: /024~ Sampling Date: é/Z 7/()/
Sample 1.D. (Blind): 5 Laboratory: ace Other
Analyzed for: @PH-G(BTEX {MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: g Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blzine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 3an Jose. o4 25112.(408) 572-3585




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: (0 (06D 7~ &/

Station # ///;é

Sampler: A',' Ao

Date: é’/27/¢)/

Well LD.: N/ -8

Well Diameter: (3 3 4 6 8

Depth to Water: 5, | f

Total Well Depth: /3 79

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

HACH

Purge Method:

ug Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI
Well Daameter Multipher Well Diameter Muitiplier
" 004 4* G635
b 016 8" 147
037 Other radius® * 0 163
M Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Batler }ﬂ’)isposable Bailer
ivliddieburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
/ ¢ 5 X Sy = %‘ CF Gals.

I Case Volume {Gals )

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Time

Temp (°F)

pk

Cond.

Gals. Removed | Observations

007

/2.6

2171

e

[ooY

719

2230

2.0

1444

717

22 o4

3.1

Did well dewater? Yes

£

Gallons actually evacuated: 3; ‘7

Sampling Time: /0/ ()

Sampling Date: [;/Z 7/()/

Sample LD. (Blind): A

Laboratory:  Face )

Other

Analyzed for: PH-G>(BTEX {MIBE_> TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg /L

Post-purge:

mg/
L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mv

Post-purge:

mVv

Slaine Tech Servicas, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose. 24 25112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: (1 [ O6D 7 - £/

Station # //jgé

Sampier: A,«" d v

Date: @/7/7/0/'

Well Diameter; 2 3 @ 6

Well 1.D.: MW’?

Total Well Depth: /% <7

Depth to Water: 5-0% /-ﬂ!fuﬁ')

Depth to Free Product: ‘,L 6]0 /é’bﬂ,&‘f)

Thickness of Free Product (feet): & /3 (ézsﬁ‘m‘

8

Referenced to: e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Daaperer Multiier Well Diameter Multiplier
e 004 4" 065
2 016 6" 1 47
037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Bisposable Bailer ﬂ@isposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
KElectl ic Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
X \_/f’ = Gals
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
ﬂ- [ Y
Veyy stitky SPH substance in Well. S+icks +o
7 4
b
Inst ruments — bt o Measure, Ao SPH

No OF

a’ fum  enscte ,

A bharled = no purge. o

S ple

ol

v

. "
Did well@y_@_@ ? Yes No

_

Gallons actually evacuated:

e

Sampling Time:h\ Sampling Date: £ 0/

Sample L.D. (Blind): 4 MO Other

Analyzed for: @PH-GC(BTEX (MIBEZTPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): / Pre-purge: " Post-purge: \ e/,
O.R.P. (if reqkzP):/ Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: \1n¥L\

8laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 35112 (408) 573-0555



